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8hri Raj Bahadur: I am not aware of any land acquisition proceeding
-having been stopped. We have issued no instructions to that effect.

Shri Vasudevan Nair: May I know whether the attentio!l of Government has been drawn to reports appearing in a certain section of the Press that perhaps the site of the second shipbuilding yard will be shifted to Goa?

8hr! Raj .Bahadur: Such repo~
are only traceable to certain communist party sources and none else. As a matter of fact there is nO such intention of shifting the second shipyard site from Cochin to Goa.

8hri Warior: May I know whether the new loan to purchase ships will any way affect the establishment or progress _of the ship·building yard?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Just as there is no connection between the budget of the kitchen and of the eater, similarly there is no connection between a shipping company and ship-building yard

. as such.
Shri Raghunath Singh: May know whether the requirelj land has been acquired or not?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Proceedings for acquisition are in progress. So far as Government land is concerned that has already been largely acquired and the rest is ,being acqudred.

8hri N. R. Muniswamy: May I know the nature of the negotiations that are going on: whether they

-refer to the technical aspect or financial aspect?

8hrl Raj Bahadur: They refer to
·the technical, consultation, aspect of the whole question. We want to find a goo dand suitable firm which can help us in providing the technical bow-how, So far as the construction is concerned.

8hri D. C. Sharma: May I know what is the approximate cost of the project and how the cost is to be met?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The approximate cnst is about Rs. 19 crores as has
~n brought out in the U.K. Mission:

RePOrt and it will ,be met from the resources aavilable to the country aa laid down in the Third Plan.

Shri D. C. Sharma 1'ose-

Mr. Speaker: Is there possibility ~
a ship-building yard in the Punjab?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Not in Punjab. "\
but decided not in Hoshiarpur! I

Shri Vasudevan Nair: May I know whether Government expect the construction of the ship-building yard to be completed before the Third Five Year Plan is over?

8hr1 Raj Bahadur: We shall expe-l dite the project as best as we can.
In fact, we would like to have it completed, as best as we can, by the end of the Third Plan. One cannot be too sure about the factors that may arise from time to time.

Agricultural Training Course

*160. Shri Harish Chaadra Mathur:
Will the Minister of FOOd and Acriculture be pleased to state:

(a) what. are the major weaknesses highlighted by- him in respect 01
Agricultural' Training Courses and administrations; and

(b) w.ltat steps are proposed to bit taken to- improve matters-!

The Deputy Min\s'ter of FOod UIII Agriculture (Rr. P. s: DeshmuldU:
(a) and (b). A statement giving the information required' is laid on the Table of the House. [,See AppendJz U, annexure No. I):

8hr! Harlsh Chandra Mathur: While congratulating the Deputy MInister _
his forthright· and very realistic appraisal of the deficiencies of his Ministry, may I know whether this statement is based- on his personal knowledge and experience or as a result of certain studies and reports;
when did this wisdom dawn upon the Ministry?

Shri A. M. Thomas: The S011J'CeS'

are. the. two that have been mentiOlUlll by the hon. Member, both the sources, and certain stePs have been taken in this direction. They have been catalogued in the reply that has been placed on the Table of the Sabha.

8hri Barish Chandra Mathur: In this statement it has been mentioned that "the product of these institutions is more a disaster than a help to agriculture". May I know what amounts the State Governments and the Central G<>vernment are spending on these institutions whose products are more a disaster than a help to agriculture?

8hri A. M. Thomas: It is a well known fact that there has been considerable expansion in the field of agricultural education in recent years, and the expansion has been to a certain extent at the expense of quality.
It was that aspect of the matter that was emphasised by the hon. Minister when he spoke at the Co-,vDoation of the Indian Agricultural Research Institut >. So, certain steps have been taken.

The Indian Council of Agricultural Education at its Fourth Session discussed the question and made certain recommendations. It has recommend_
ed the appointment of an accreditation body for raising the standards and it is intended that this body should visit the agricultural and veterinary colleges at least once in three years and submit reports to the Indian Council of Agricultural Education regarding the standards of education and the teaching ~acilities. There has also been an expert committee appointed to draw up mInImum standards to whic'h the agricultural and veterinary colleges shOUld conform. Model syllabi for agricultural and veteril1!ary college courses have also been drawn up.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: What has not been stated in this statement which has been laid on the Table of the House but what is there. in the speech of the hon. Minister is about the ivory-tower existence of many OJ. our scientists. What has brought intD existence these ivory towers, an~
what is being done to pull them down? .. ,

800 A. M. Thomas: To quote from a long speec'h one sentence or another out of context and then make much of it may not be quite fair or properJ

i
8hri Barish Chandra Mathur: The whole speech is very consistent.

800 A. M. Thomas: The speech is consistent, do doubt.

8hri Barish Chandra Mathur: It· is very consistent and it is nothing but all this criticism, and I am asking '8 specific question about this as~
that our scientists who should giVl!
the benefit of their knowledge to the field are not giving that benefit to t~
field but are in the ivory toweJi.
What 'has put these scientists in the ivory tower, and what efforts are now being made to see that the efforl:!
made by the scientists will be utilised in the field?

800 A. M. Thomas: With regard to fhe efforts, I have placed them on !hi!
Table of the Sabha and also mention:-
ed the steps that are being tJakeJl, such as, the appointment of aD accreditation body. I have also meJl-
tioned the fact that an expert cora-
mittee has been appointed to draw up the stanc\lards to which the agricultural and veterinary. colleges should conform. What else is Government to do, I do not understand.

800 Bal Raj Madbok: In view' of the fact that the education and traillo-
ing being given in these institutions and the actual practice in the fields are quite different may I know if an;v steps are being taken to co-ordinate the actual traditional working of our farms by the cultivators and the traiD ..
ing that is being given?

8hri A. M. Thomas: The expert committee which has been appointe. to draw up minimum standards h8!l prescribed that there should be a farm attached to an agricultural college and it must have a minimum 100 acres representing the typical agricultural practices of that particular
.-egion, and that with regard to veterinary colleges there should be a dairy attached to the college and it should have a minimum of ten milch animals with separators and churns and other dairy equipment to match.
If my hon. friend wants more details I am prepared to furnish them. .

Shri Bal Raj Madhok: Will that expert committee contain some actual cultivators also or only ivory-tower scientists"!

Shri A. M. Thomas: Even in this accreditation body the intention of the Government is that it should be a small bod,- of not more than seven members consisting mostly of persons Of eminence in the academic fields.
It will be preferable to have a Chairman with agricultural bias. The accreditation body may set up inspection teams for inspection of colleges I"or accreditation. This is the proposal.

Shri B. K. Gaikwad: May I know the period of the tt",ining course and whether after receiving the training any degree or diploma will be given to the students; and also whether agriculturists only will be allowed for this course or anybody?

Shri A. M. Thomas: It is not POSSl-
hie to lay down the second condition.
With regard to the other matter 1 think the course extends to four to

~ live years.

Sbrimati Rennka Ray: May I know if the expert body that has been appointed has been asked to take into account and put in the syllabus the flutritional needs of the country, so that the agriculturists will know how to promote those types of agricultural production by which the nutritional fleeds of the country can be met?

Shri A. M. Thomas: These are all l>eing contemplated by the agricultural colleges; and in the proposed Agricultural University the idea that flas just now been mentioned by the hon. Member has been borne in mind and it has been llaid down that the Commission which has been set up should draw up a project for these Agricultural Universities: they have recommended, first of all, the setting up of a nuclei comprising a college of agriculture and a college of veterinary science to which due course should be added a college of home science lind a college of agricultural engineering and technology. This Home Science College will certainly take that aspect into account.

Shri B. K. Gaikwad: I wanted to know whether any degree or diploma will be given after the tI'aining and, if so, what will it be.

Shri A. M. Thomas: Certainly a diploma or degree will be given. The degree will be B.Sc., B.V.Sc. and B.Sc. (Agriculture).

Shrimati Renuka Ray: My question has not really been answered. I am not asking whether a separate college for home science or nutrition will be set up. I am asking whether the agriculturist, the main who is trained as agriculturist will learn about the nutritional needs of human beings so that he will be able to promote such agricultuI'al products as will meet those needs.

Shri A. M. Thomas: That aspect has been referred to by the hon.
Minister in his address which has been referred to in the main question.
He has said that We are nowhere near achieving a nutritional balance in our national diet and the problems of cheap and adequate supply of protective food produced, stored and distributed under hygienic and sound conditions are still looming large and these .aspects have also to be borne in mind.

Shri BariSh Chandra Mathur: In respect of the assistance given for a large number of years to those institutions who have not come anywhere near the standard desired by the Ministry, may I know whether they have withdNlWD the Central assistance from any Of these institutions or even indicated to them that they will withdraw the same if they do not come up to the standard within a particular time?

Shri A. M. Thomas: If it does not come to the standard laid down by the accreditation body, if the institution fails to comply with the recommendations, the proposal is that the Indian Council of AgricuUural Research should be at Irberty to withhold any assistance that is being given to the institution. withdraw the membership of the institution from the Indian Council of Agricultural Education and circulate the list of such institutions to the Union and State Public Service Commissions or other service selection boards for information as regards the defects.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: But have any steps been taken ..... .

Mr. Speaker: Next question. We have spent nearly twenty minutes on this one question.

Class I Engineers in Roads Wing of Transport Minlstry

*16Z. Shri Halraj Madbok: Will the Minister of Transport and Commnnications be pleased to state:

(a) the total strength Engineers in the Bridges the Roads Wing of the Ministry at present;

of Clas& I
Section of

Transport

(b) how many major bridges are to be built by the Roads Wing during the Third Five Year Plan period;

(c) whether it is a fact that posts for fifty new Class I Engineers have been sanctioned for Bridges Section recently;

(d) whether it is also a fact that out of 19 major bridges to be built, the designs etc. of 12 have already been completed and that designs of only seven remaining bridges remain to be completed; and

(e) if so, the reasons for pos~
50 more Class I Engineers for a work which has nearly been completed and might be fully completed before new appointments are made?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and CommunicatiollS (Shri Raj Bahadur): (-a) to (e). A statement is laid on the T::ble of tire Sabha. [See Appendix II. annexure
No.2].

Shri Hal Raj Madhok: In the stat ..
ment it has been given that 35 bridges were under construction previously and in the new scheme 19 new bricl-
ge3 are going to be constructed. There were only 17 Class I engineers doiIJ& this work and fifty more are being posted. May I know whetller, when we have such a dearth of technical hands, so many engineers are needed for completing these nineteen bridge6l'l

Shri Raj Bahadur: In fact we have been suffering from an acute shortage of qualified engineers to execute our programmes and other schemes in the Second and Third Plans. We have been feeling this for the last two or three years and we have been trying to have the staff increased. It is after a great deal of effort that this has been done, particularly because we have got to execute programmes under the LD.A.
(the International Development A.-
sociation) assistance given to us.

Shri Bal Raj Madhok: Has this new staff been appointed or is it still to be appointed?

Shri Raj Bahadur:
to be appointed. Steps taken to appoint them.

They have
are being

~ ~ m : ~ if «<fTl:lT ifqT
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